
2017 VED (road 
tax) changes

Was your car first 
registered after 1 April 

2017? *

2017

YES

NO

Is it a zero  
emission car?

YESNO

Calculate your 
1st Year Payment 

using the table on the 
left

FIRST YEAR PAYMENT
CO2 emissions 
(g/km)

Petrol  and 
diesel cars 

Alternative 
fuel cars 

0  

1 - 50  

51 - 75

76 - 90 

91 - 100 

101 - 110

111 - 130

131 - 150 

151 - 170 

171 - 190

191 - 225 

226 - 255 

Over 255

£0

£10

£25

£100

£120

£140

£160

£200

£500

£800 

£1,200

£1,700 

£2,000 

£0

£0

£15

£90

£110

£130

£150

£190

£490

£790

£1,190

£1,690

£1,990

Does the car cost 
more than £40,000?

These rules do not apply. You 
will continue under the 

existing system. Go and make 
yourself a cup of tea! 

Does the car 
cost more than 

£40,000?

YES

NO
You won’t have to pay 
any tax whatsoever!

You won’t have to pay anything 
for the first year

For the next 5 years (i.e. years 2, 
3, 4, 5 & 6), you will have to pay 
£310

From year 7 onwards, you won’t 
have to pay anything 

The annual rate from year 2 
onwards is £140 per year for petrol 

or diesel cars  
(£130 for alternative fuel cars)

YES

NO

More information and worked examples at 
www.sibbald.co.uk/cartax

www.sibbald.co.uk

The annual rate for years 2-6 is £450

From year 7 onwards, the rate is £140 
per year for petrol or diesel cars  
(£130 for alternative fuel cars)

An infographic by

/sibbalds/sibbalds
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DE22 3FS

* These rules only affect new cars 
which were bought after 1 April 2017


