2017 VED (road tax) changes

More information and worked examples at www.sibbald.co.uk/cartax

FIRST YEAR PAYMENT		
CO2 emissions (g/km)	Petrol and diesel cars	Alternative fuel cars
0	£0	£0
1 - 50	£10	£0
51 - 75	£25	£15
76 - 90	£100	£90
91 - 100	£120	£110
101 - 110	£140	£130
111 - 130	£160	£150
131 - 150	£200	£190
151 - 170	£500	£490
171 - 190	£800	£790
191 - 225	£1,200	£1,190
226 - 255	£1,700	£1,690
Over 255	£2,000	£1,990

